SUBMITTAL TO THE FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

4418



FROM:

General Manager-Chief Engineer

SUBMITTAL DATE:

July 26, 2011

SUBJECT: Request for Authorization to Pay for the Removal of Hazardous Material

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

	Ratify the payment to Barney Northcote, Inc. (BNI), for the removal of Hazardous Materials in the form of broken asphalt and concrete from the District's Hemet Channel.					
ence	BACKGROUND:					
artmental	Broken asphalt, concrete and debris were deposited in Hemet Channel many years ago by unknown persons. Severe erosion from storm flows has damaged many parts of this facility and several road crossings over the years as well. BNI had previously been selected through the bid process to deliver 800 tons of rock to be placed at various crossings of Hemet Channel. Subsequently, BNI submitted a second proposal for the removal and legal disposal of the hazardous material. Since BNI was already onsite when removal of the hazardous materials began, the District accepted BNI's proposal to expedite the clean-up process and BNI was able to take the hazardous material and legally dispose of it.					
G	Continued on Page 2.					
	JRH:mc WARREN D. WILLIAMS General Manager-Chief Engineer					
	Current F.Y. District Cost:		\$37,444 In Current Year E		Budget: Yes	
1	FINANCIAL	Current F.Y. County Cost:	\$0	Budget Adjustme	ent: No	
7	DATA	Annual Net District Cost:	\$0	For Fiscal Year:	10/11	
2	SOURCE OF FU				Positions To Be	П
	25140 947460 525440 Zone 4 Construction/Maintenance/Miscellaneo			eous	Deleted Per A-30	
≤ل		Professional Services			Requires 4/5 Vote	
Policy	C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: BY What R Shetler County Executive Office Signature					
☐ Consent						
Per Exec. Ofc.:						

Dep't Kecomm.: Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: 3rd

Agenda Number:

11.5

FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT BOARD SUBMITTAL COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBJECT:

Request for Authorization to Pay for the Removal of Hazardous Material

SUBMITTAL DATE: July 26, 2011

Page 2

BACKGROUND (continued):

BNI's original estimate was for \$15,360, but as crews worked on the channel, it was found that the areas containing the hazardous materials were substantially larger than originally estimated since some of the hazardous materials were covered with debris, not readily identifiable and therefore not accounted for in the original proposed amount. The total cost of the removal and disposal of the hazardous materials increased to \$37,444 once all clean-up work had been completed.

FINANCIAL:

Sufficient funds are available in the District's Fiscal Year 2010-11 Zone 4 Fund budget. The total cost of \$37,444 will be accrued to and accounted for in the District's Fiscal Year 2010-11 financial statements.